

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

v. )

CHRISTOPHER A. CLEGG )

From Wake  
14 CRS 202101

\*\*\*\*\*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
COMMON CAUSE AND DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA**

\*\*\*\*\*

TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA:

**INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT

I. North Carolina has a well-documented and widespread problem with race discrimination in jury selection.....4

II. As in the area of voting rights, North Carolina courts must end discrimination in jury selection in order to protect the full citizenship rights of people of color.....6

A. Voting and jury service are parallel aspects of citizenship, which, historically, have been considered complementary civil rights .....7

B. Historically, both voting and jury service have been targeted by efforts to suppress Black civic and political participation .....9

C. The harm caused by jury and voter discrimination is diffuse and pervasive.....12

III. This Court should expand on the progress made in *Hobbs* and *Bennett* by, for the first time, ruling that the defendant has proven intentional discrimination against a juror of color, in violation of *Batson*.....15

A. The clear error standard of appellate review, applicable to *Batson* claims, should not result in this Court giving excessive deference to trial court determinations.....17

B. This Court must make clear that prevailing on a *Batson* claim does not require the moving party to produce explicit or “smoking gun” evidence of discrimination .....24

C. This Court must make clear that the preponderance of the evidence standard requires *Batson* relief whenever the facts present an unacceptable risk that purposeful discrimination has taken place .....31



IV. Amici urge the Court to begin a rulemaking or commission process to consider new approaches to jury discrimination that reach beyond the minimum protections that <i>Batson</i> requires.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	40

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Addison v. State*,  
962 N.E.2d 1202 (Ind. 2012)..... 28-29

*Balzac v. Porto Rico*,  
258 U.S. 298 (1922).....6

*Batson v. Kentucky*,  
476 U.S. 79 (1986).....*passim*

*Blakely v. Washington*,  
542 U.S. 296 (2004).....6

*Burnett v. State*,  
71 Ark. App. 142 (2000).....29

*Conner v. State*,  
130 Nev. 457 (2014) .....28

*Cullen v. Pinholster*,  
563 U.S. 170 (2011).....18

*Flowers v. Mississippi*,  
139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)..... 18, 27-28

*Foster v. Chatman*,  
136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....*passim*

*Greer v. State*,  
310 S.W.3d 11 (Tex. App. 2009) .....29

*Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston*,  
459 U.S. 375 (1983).....32

*Hopkins v. Commonwealth*,  
53 Va. App. 394 (2009).....29

*In re A.S.*,  
76 N.E.3d 786 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017).....28

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	32, 33
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	31
<i>Landis v. State</i> , 143 So.3d 974 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Barnhill</i> , 267 N.C. 457 (1966) .....	32
<i>McCarter v. State</i> , 791 So.2d 557 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	29-30
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	18
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	15, 26-27
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	6
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 525 (2019).....	36-37
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 1150 (2017).....	16-17, 32-33
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	7
<i>People v. Wilmot</i> , 34 A.D.3d 1225 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	29
<i>Rice v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 144 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	29
<i>Scarborough v. Dillard’s Inc.</i> , 363 N.C. 715 (2009) .....	32

*Snyder v. Louisiana*,  
552 U.S. 472 (2008).....*passim*

*State ex rel. Ballard v. Painter*  
213 W. Va. 290 (2003).....29

*State v. Adcock*,  
310 N.C. 1 (1984) .....32

*State v. Bennett*,  
843 S.E.2d 222 (N.C. 2020).....*passim*

*State v. Burke*,  
843 S.E.2d 246 (N.C. 2020).....2, 22

*State v. Campbell*,  
842 S.E.2d 601 (N.C. 2020).....2

*State v. Cornell*,  
281 N.C. 20 (1972) ..... 11-12

*State v. Curry*,  
298 Or. App. 377 (2019).....37

*State v. Davis*,  
306 S.C. 246 (1991).....30

*State v. Garner*,  
331 N.C. 491 (1992) .....31

*State v. Hobbs*,  
841 S.E.2d 492 (N.C. 2020).....*passim*

*State v. Holmes*,  
334 Conn. 202 (2019) .....37

*State v. Jefferson*,  
192 Wash.2d 225 (2018) .....36

*State v. Omar*,  
12 Wash. App.2d 747 (2020).....36

*State v. Patterson*,  
307 S.C. 180 (1992) .....30

*State v. Pierce*,  
195 Wash. 2d 230 (2020) .....36

*State v. Porter*,  
460 P.3d 1276 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2020).....36

*State v. Ramseur*,  
843 S.E.2d 106 (N.C. 2020).....2, 22

*State v. Saintcalle*,  
178 Wash.2d 34 (2013) .....20, 27

*State v. Veal*,  
930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019) .....37

*State v. Waring*,  
364 N.C. 443 (2010) .....27

*Strauder v. West Virginia*,  
100 U.S. 303 (1880).....10, 23

*Williams v. State*,  
134 Nev. 687 (2018) .....28

*Tennyson v. State*,  
No. PD-0304-18, 2018 WL 6332331 (Tex. Crim. App.  
Dec. 5, 2018).....37

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

N.C.G.S. 15A-1212 .....34

**RULES:**

N.C. R. App. P. 28 .....1

N.C. R. App. P. 33 .....39

Washington State Court General Rule 37 .....36

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Abbie Vansickle, *You Can Get Kicked Out of a Jury Pool for Supporting Black Lives Matter*, THE MARSHALL PROJECT (July 7, 2020)..... 13-14

A Leon Higginbotham, Jr., Gregory A. Clarick, and Marcella David, *Shaw v. Reno: A Mirage of Good Intentions with Devastating Racial Consequences*, 62 FORDHAM L. REV. 1593 (1994).....14

ALEXANDER KEYSSAR, THE RIGHT TO VOTE: THE CONTESTED HISTORY OF DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES (Basic Books 2000).....9

Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, *The Jury as Constitutional Identity*, 47 U. C. DAVIS L. REV. 1105 (2014) ..... 7-9

Barbara D. Underwood, *Ending Race Discrimination in Jury Selection: Whose Right Is it Anyway?*, 92 COLUM. L. REV. 725 (1992)..... 12-13

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....31

Caleb Crain, *City Limits: What a white supremacist soup looks like*, THE NEW YORKER (April 27, 2020) .....11

California Chief Justice’s Announcement of Jury Selection Work Group..... 37-38

Catherine M. Grosso & Barbara O’Brien, *A Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital Trials*, 97 IOWA L. REV. 1531 (2012) ..... 4-5

Daniel R. Pollitt & Brittany P. Warren, *Thirty Years of Disappointment: North Carolina’s Remarkable Appellate Batson Record*, 94 N.C. L. Rev. 1957 (2016) .....*passim*

David L. Faigman, *Appellate Review of Scientific Evidence Under Daubert and Joiner*, 48 HASTINGS L. J. 969 (1997)..... 22-23

Equal Justice Initiative, *Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy* (2010)..... 5-6, 13, 23-24

FREDERICK DOUGLASS, LIFE AND TIMES OF FREDERICK DOUGLASS, HIS EARLY LIFE AS A SLAVE, HIS ESCAPE FROM BONDAGE, AND HIS

COMPLETE HISTORY TO THE PRESENT TIME (DeWolfe & Fiske Co., New Revised Ed., 1892) .....	7-8
Hiroshi Fukurai & Edgar W. Butler, <i>Sources of Racial Disenfranchisement in the Jury and Jury Selection System</i> , 13 NAT'L BLACK L.J. 238 (1994) .....	12
Ian Haney-Lopez, <i>Intentional Blindness</i> , 87 N.Y.U.L. REV. 1779 (2012) .....	27
James Forman, <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 YALE L.J. 895 (2004) .....	7, 8
Laura F. Edwards, "The Marriage Covenant is at the Foundation of all Our Rights": <i>The Politics of Slave Marriages in North Carolina after Emancipation</i> , 14 L. & HIST. R. 81 (1996) .....	10
Fourth Lincoln-Douglas Debate, 1858 .....	9
Michael I. Norton, Samuel R. Sommers & Sara Brauner, <i>Bias in Jury Selection: Justifying Prohibited Peremptory Challenges</i> , J BEHAV. DEC. MAKING, 20 (2007) .....	21
Michael J. Klarman, <i>The Plessy Era</i> , 1998 SUP. CT. REV. 303 (1998).....	11, 23
RANDALL KENNEDY, RACE, CRIME, AND THE LAW (First Vintage Books 1997).....	14
Randolph N. Jonakait, <i>The Standard of Appellate Review for Scientific Evidence: Beyond Joiner and Scheffer</i> , 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 289 (1999).....	23
Robin Charlow, <i>Tolerating Deception and Discrimination After Batson</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 9 (1997).....	20
Ronald F. Wright, Kami Chavis, and Gregory Scott Parks, <i>The Jury Sunshine Project: Jury Selection Data as a Political Issue</i> , 2018 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1407 (2018) .....	5, 14-15
Sam Levine, <i>A Black Woman Faces Prison because of a Jim-Crow Era Plan to Protect White Voters</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Dec. 16, 2019).....	13

Seth Kotch & Robert P. Mosteller, *The Racial Justice Act and the Long Struggle with Race and the Death Penalty in North Carolina*, 88 N.C. L. Rev. 2031 (2010).....4

Thomas Frampton, *The Jim Crow Jury*, 71 VAND. L.R. 1593 (2019)..... 9-11

Vikram David Amar, *Jury Service as Political Participation Akin to Voting*, 80 CORNELL L. REV. 203 (1995) .....7

WILLIAM GILLETTE, *THE RIGHT TO VOTE: POLITICS AND THE PASSAGE OF THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT* (The Johns Hopkins Press 1965) .....8
